ORDINANCE NO. 1179

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF WEST READING, BERKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING SECTION 430-21 TITLED "PARKING PROHIBITED AT ALL TIMES", OF ARTICLE III TITLED "PARKING REGULATIONS", OF CHAPTER 430 TITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC", OF THE BOROUGH OF WEST READING CODE OF ORDINANCES, BY AMENDING EXISTING PARKING RESTRICTIONS ON COURT STREET AND ADDING PLANE ALLEY (BETWEEN SUNSET ROAD AND SYCAMORE ROAD).

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Council of the Borough of West Reading, County of Berks, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and it is hereby ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the authority of the same as follows:

Section 1. § 430-21 titled "Parking Prohibited at All Times", of Article III titled "Parking Regulations", of Chapter 430 titled "Vehicles and Traffic", of the Borough of West Reading Code of Ordinances hereby amends the existing parking restrictions on Court Street and adding Plane Alley (between Sunset Road and Sycamore Road) to hereafter read as follows:

Parking shall be prohibited at all times in the following locations:

Name of Street	Side	Between
Court Street	Both	Fourth Avenue and Eighth Avenue
Plane Alley	Both	Linden Lane and Sycamore Road

<u>Section 2</u>. All other sections, parts and provisions of the Code of the Borough of West Reading shall remain in full force and effect as previously enacted and amended.

<u>Section 3.</u> If any provision, sentence, clause, section or part of this ordinance shall for any reason be found unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such determination shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections or parts of this ordinance, and it is hereby declared to be the intent of the Borough Council that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal or invalid provision, sentence, clause, section or part not be included herein.

<u>Section 4.</u> All ordinances or parts of ordinances and all existing portions of the Code of the Borough of West Reading inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from its enactment as provided by law.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED as an Ordinance of the Borough of West Reading, Berks County, Pennsylvania this 19th day of December 2023.

Attest:		Ву:	Ryan Lineaweaver, Council President
Allesi.	Cynthia Madeira, Borough Secretary		
		APPRO	OVED as an Ordinance this 19 th day of Decem

Samantha Kaag, Mayor	

BOROUGH OF WEST READING